Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2022 - 383 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE LEASE OF ONE (1) 2023 INTERNATIONAL CV515 4 X 4 SERVICE TRUCK THROUGH SOURCEWELL (FORMERLY NJPA) CONTRACT #011620-NCL FROM NCL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL

WHEREAS, the Township is in need of procuring a Service Truck through the lease program in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the leasing of such vehicle may be awarded without competitive bid to a vendor with a National Cooperative Contract in accordance with the requirements of the Local Public Contracts Law P.L. 2011, C.139 and N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2; and

WHEREAS, the Township has previously acted in accordance with New Jersey public procurement statutes and regulations as promulgated by formally joining a recognized and compliant national cooperative, being the Sourcewell National Cooperative; and

WHEREAS, the equipment and corresponding Sourcewell National Cooperative is Contract #011620-NCL from NCL Government Capital; and

WHEREAS, the Township will take delivery in 2023, with the first lease payment being made after delivery; and

WHEREAS, funds will be budgeted for seven (7) years based on the terms of the lease.

NOW, THEREFORE BE, IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council authorizes the Township Administrator to lease the Service Truck as described above through Sourcewell National Cooperative Contract #011620-NCL from NCL Government Capital, 220 22nd Ave. E., Suite 106, Alexandria, MN 56308.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be available for public inspection in the Office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: November 2, 2022

Adopted this 2nd day of November, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk